
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Economic Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), N Barnes, D Myers, 

Rawlings, Gates, Cullwick and D'Agorne (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17 June 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meetings of the 

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
held on 11 March and 27 March 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by Tuesday 16 June 2015 at 5.00 pm.  
 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at:  
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Arrangements for Overview & Scrutiny in York   
(Pages 17 - 28) 

 

 This report highlights the Council’s structure for the provision of 
the overview and scrutiny function and the resources available to 
support it. It also details the current terms of reference for the 
individual Policy & Scrutiny Committees. These terms of 
reference may be subject to change by the new administration 
following the re-naming and re-designation of the Scrutiny 
Committees.    
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

5. Make it York  (Pages 29 - 32)  
 (a) Scrutiny Arrangements 

This report provides Members of the Economic Development & 
Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee (EDTPSC) with 
information on the role of this Committee in scrutinising Make it 
York (MiY), given that the Make it York Shareholder Committee 
holds a scrutiny responsibility for the organisation. 
 
(b) Attendance of the Managing Director  
Steve Brown, Managing Director of Make it York will attend the 
meeting to introduce Make It York: York’s new Destination 
Management Organisation 
 

6. Work Plan 2015-16   (Pages 33 - 38) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone No. – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 

 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 11 March 2015 

Present Councillors Waller (Chair), Healey (Vice-
Chair), Barnes, Burton, Scott, D'Agorne 
(apart from Minute Items 50,51,56-60) and 
Riches (apart from Minute Items 50,51,56-60) 
(Substitute for Councillor Semlyen) 

Apologies Councillor Semlyen   

 

50. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Barnes declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 
8 (Six Month Update on Major Developments in York) as he was 
employed by the main sponsor of York City Football Club who 
would be one of the occupants of the Community Stadium. He 
clarified that if there was any discussion that related to this he 
would excuse himself from the room. 
 
Councillor Waller declared a personal interest in the same item 
as a governor of York High School which manages Energise. 
Energise is tied in with the Community Stadium contract. He 
was also the unpaid Chair of Energise. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

51. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 

January 2015 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



52. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn made a number of comments in relation to the 
remit of the committee and to specific items on the agenda. 
 
Regarding Agenda Item 4 (Report of the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development) she asked a series of questions about 
the new economic strategy. Sh
[...]
 he felt that issues over flexible low grade office 
space, congestion problems and a strategic front door for 
business start ups would be issues that a new administration 
would have to deal with in the new municipal year. 
 
On the ‘front door’ service offered by the Council for business 
start ups, some Members expressed concerns that businesses 
had previously said that the Council had been too large to 
navigate. Members felt unsure that Make It York would 
immediately pick this up and felt the practical issues related to 
taking on additional staff and extra space, were sometimes 
better done in house and it was unclear as to who Make It York 
would contact within the Council if they were unsure which 
department they needed to contact. 
 
Members asked if there would be any clearly accessible 
measurable outcomes for the Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
with Make It York. It was reported that the SLA was still in 
development and it was suggested that if Members wished to 
view the SLA and comment on it before the company came into 
existence on 1 April, then an additional meeting could be 
arranged. Officers confirmed that from 1 April, transferred staff 
would be funded to work at Make It York.  
 
In regards to points raised under Public Participation, 
performance reports received by the Committee would include 
those from Make It York and Members would be able to 
scrutinise specific items. Members could also choose to invite 
certain individuals from Make It York to attend ECDOSC to 
answer questions. 
 

Page 3



The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for his report and 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Member be thanked for his report 

and that it be noted. 
 
Reason:   In order to keep the Committee informed of the 

Cabinet Member’s priorities. 
 
 

54. Attendance of the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Tourism to present update on Shambles Market and Tour 
de France  
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Tou
[...]
bertson, the Chair of the Online Business/E-
Commerce Scrutiny Review presented the report. In reference 
to the previous discussion, he stated that some of the 
recommendations were put forward to the Economic 
Development Unit who were transferring from the Council 
across to Make it York. Therefore the Make it York Business 
Plan could affect the viability of the recommendations. 
 
It was requested that the Cabinet include the review’s 
recommendations in the Make it York’s Service Level 
Agreement.   
 
Resolved:  (i)  That the draft recommendations be endorsed as 

outlined in the report and; 
 

(ii) The recommendations be amended to include a 
request that Cabinet include the review’s 
recommendations in the Make it York Service 
Level Agreement.  

                   
Reason:    To conclude the work on this review in line with 

scrutiny procedures and protocols thereby enabling 
the final report to be presented to Cabinet. 

 

Page 6



56. 2014/15 Finance Monitor 3 Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with details 
of the 2014/15 forecast outturn position for both finance and 
performance in City & Environmental Services. 
 
Officers highlighted that planning income had started badly but 
had picked up well, particularly amongst medium sized to major 
applications. All parking tariffs would be reverting to their 
previous levels from 1 April.  
 
Members queried the following; 
 

 How was the decision made to end free parking? 

 The current situation in respect of repayment of 
Coppergate fines. 

 
Officers responded that when free parking was introduced an 
end date was given as this was only a trial and therefore this 
could be reviewed. In respect of the Coppergate situation, a 
decision was awaited from the Traffic Adjudicator. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:     To update the scrutiny committee of the latest 

finance and performance position. 
 
 

57. Six Month Update on Major Developments in York  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with an 
overview and updated in relation to current ongoing major 
development projects in York. 
 
In response to a query about Southern Gateway, Officers 
explained that this was the Castle Piccadilly area and they gave 
a short background to development in the area. They informed 
Members about an all Member briefing that would be taking 
place regarding development in the area on 26 March and 
invited them to attend. It was noted that suggestions that had 
been put forward for use of the site had been for mixed 
residential and heritage usage.   
 

Page 7



Reference was made to the special planning meeting to 
consider the Community Stadium on 27 March 2015. Officers 
stated that they would circulate details about this to Members. 
 
Resolved:  (i)  That the restructuring of the major projects be 

noted. 
 
                 (ii)  That the ongoing work being undertaken in order 

to deliver the various initiatives and 
developments as a matter of priority for the 
Council be acknowledged. 

 
Reason:     To provide the Committee with a regular update on 

developments in the city. 
 
 

58. Further Update on Implementation of recommendations 
from the previously completed External Funding Scrutiny 
Review  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with a 
further update on the implementation of recommendations 
arising from the previously completed External Funding Scrutiny 
Review. 
 
Questions from Members to Officers related to York’s 
attendance at the MIPIM global property fair, whether it was felt 
to be value for money and how long it was felt that they needed 
to attend. 
 
Officers felt that attendance at the event came from the 
necessity to have conversations with investors over long periods 
of time. It was difficult to decide how long York needed to 
attend. 
 
Members asked how much it cost the Council to attend the 
MIPIM conference and asked for Officers to circulate this 
information. They also suggested that an update to the 
recommendations be brought to the Committee in six months 
time along with information from the Make It York Business 
Plan. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the report be noted and the 

recommendations that have been fully 
implemented be signed off as complete. 

Page 8



                  (ii) That the recommendations be transferred to be 
used as part of the Make It York Business Plan. 

 
Reason:    To raise awareness of those recommendations which 

are still to be fully implemented. 
 
 

59. York Economic Dashboard  
 
Members received a report which provided them with a copy of 
York’s latest Create Jobs and Grow the Economy Dashboard. 
 
Officers reported that following a suggestion from Councillor 
D’Agorne, at the last meeting, they had added in a suggested 
indicator on the number of employers who paid the living wage 
in the city.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep Members informed about changes to the 

Dashboard. 
 
 

60. Work Plan 2015 and Draft Work Plan 2015/16  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the rest of 
the municipal year and the draft work plan for 2015/16. 
 
Discussion took place over an additional meeting to consider 
the commissioning arrangements for Make It York.  
 
It was suggested that an additional meeting be held. On being 
put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
Following further discussion it was; 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted and the following 

amendment be made; 
 

 An additional meeting be scheduled for Friday 27 March 
2015 to discuss commissioning arrangements for Make It 
York. 

 
Reason:   To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 

Page 9



 

Councillor A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.38 pm]. 

Page 10



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 27 March 2015 

Present Councillors Waller (Chair), Healey (Vice-
Chair), Barnes and Scott 

Apologies Councillors Semlyen, Burton and D'Agorne 

In Attendance Councillor Steward 

 

61. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point during the meeting Members were asked to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests not 
listed on the Register of Interests that they had in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Scott declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 3 
(Make it York Commissioning Agreement) as his wife had a 
business with the markets. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

62. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Steward spoke in relation to Agenda Item 3 (Make it 
York Commissioning Agreement). He informed the Committee 
that he was the Chair of the Make it York Shareholder 
Committee and that they had met four times and alongside 
himself the membership currently comprised of Councillors 
Gunnell and Taylor.   
 
He then detailed which Members and Cabinet Members had 
previously been on the Committee. The Cabinet Members 
included Councillors Crisp and Williams. He felt that Make it 
York was a good thing and felt that the Council should make it 
work.  

Page 11



 

 

The meetings had originally been held in private due to what 
had been deemed a lack of public interest, however they would 
now be held in public.  
 
In regards to the Make it York Service Level Agreement (SLA), 
the Committee had first seen a very early draft, and had recently 
been presented with an updated version to which they could 
only make suggestions.  He hoped that the Shareholder 
Committee would be the main body to scrutinise the SLA.  
 
 

63. Make it York Commissioning Agreement  
 
The Committee received a report which detailed the latest draft 
agreement as of 19 March 2015 of the Make it York 
Commissioning Agreement. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Steward to stay at the meeting to 
answer any questions in relation to the Make it York 
Shareholders Committee. Councillor Steward agreed to this 
request.  
 
Discussion took place in response to points raised by Councillor 
Steward under Public Participation. It was clarified that Cabinet 
would set the priorities for Make it York and the Shareholder 
Committee would scrutinise the delivery of these.  
 
Councillor Steward raised concerns at the rushed delivery date 
of the SLA and pointed out to the Committee that the 
Shareholders Committee could only make suggestions to the 
Cabinet Member. He highlighted the lack of transparency in the 
process and explained to Members why some of the Labour 
Group appointees had changed. 
 
The Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods explained 
that the SLA would be signed off by the Cabinet Members 
involved, Councillors Crisp, Levene and Williams and it was for 
that reason that it was felt to be inappropriate to have decision 
makers on the Shareholder Committee.  
 
Questions from Members included; 
 

 Did the Shareholder Committee publish agendas? 

 What was the Shareholder Committee’s remit? 

Page 12



 

 

 Could the Shareholder Committee dismiss the Make it 
York Board? 

 
It was reported that formal agendas had not been produced, 
that there was a draft remit and an AGM would be held at a 
Cabinet meeting. The Shareholder Committee could not dismiss 
the Board, but it could make recommendations to the Cabinet 
who had the power to appoint and dismiss Board Members.  
 
It was noted that the Make it York’s Board; 

 Included the Chief Executive and Leader plus 
representatives from different sectors in the city on its 
membership. 

 That roles of different bodies involved would be built into 
the articles of the company. 

 That it was intended to produce the agendas and minutes 
using the Council’s Committee Management System for 
Board Meetings, and this was highlighted in the Terms of 
Reference, which had been ta
[...]
ncil 
employees who were to be seconded to Make it York. 
 
Councillor Waller moved the following recommendation;   
 
“that the Leader intervene and delay the Make it York Service 
Level Agreement as exhibited or amended to the Shareholder 
Committee until after the election having heard full 
representations from key stakeholder groups in a public 
meeting”. 
 
Councillor Healey seconded this motion. On being put to the 
vote, this motion was carried.  
 
Councillor Steward suggested that the Committee might like to 
add a recommendation to clarify with Cabinet what role they 
would have in scrutinising Make it York, given that the 
Shareholder Committee held a scrutiny responsibility for the 
organisation. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the following recommendations be forwarded 

to the Cabinet Leader1; 
 
 That the Leader intervene and delay the Make it 

York Service Level Agreement as exhibited or 
amended to the Shareholder Committee until after 
the election so a decision can be made in public 

Page 14



 

 

by the Cabinet member, having heard full 
representations from key stakeholder groups. 

 
                 (ii) That any Service level Agreement must contain an 

assurance that ECDOSC continues to have the 
level of officer support required to maintain the 
scrutiny role of this Committee on economic 
development. 

 
                 (iii) That outcome reports should include baseline and 

trend analysis figures, including those with 
national statistics. 

 
The Committee also resolved: 
 
                (iv) That a report be produced for the June meeting 

detailing the continuing role of the Economic and 
City Development Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in scrutinising Make it York, taking into 
account the role of the Shareholder Committee. 

                  
Reason:   (i)  To make the public aware of the Commissioning 

Agreement for Make it York. 
 
                (ii)  In order to ensure that Make it York can 

successfully deliver its outcomes. 
 
               (iii)  To keep the Committee informed of all up to date 

statistics and trends. 
 
              (iv)  To clarify the scrutiny roles of Economic and City 

Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and the Make it York Shareholder Committee. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. To write to the Cabinet Leader.   
 

 
SE  

 

 
 
 
Councillor A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.34 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 

Economic Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny  
Committee 
 

17 June 2015 

Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 
 

Arrangements for Overview & Scrutiny in York 

Summary 

1. This report highlights the Council’s structure for the provision of the 
overview and scrutiny function and the resources available to support it. 
It also details the current terms of reference for the individual Policy & 
Scrutiny Committees. These terms of reference may be subject to 
change by the new administration following the re-naming and re-
designation of the Scrutiny Committees.    

 Background 

2. In 2009 the Council restructured its overview and scrutiny function which 
led to the formation of a number of overview & scrutiny committees. In 
May 2015 the Council agreed to change these to Policy and Scrutiny 
Committees 
 
Introduction 
 

3. The Council’s overview and scrutiny function currently has the following 
Policy & Scrutiny Committees in place:  

 
 Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC)  
 Economic Development and Transport 
 Learning & Culture 
 Communities and Environment 
 Health & Adult Social Care 

 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) 

 
4. This Committee oversees and co-ordinates the scrutiny function, 

including: 
  

Page 17 Agenda Item 4



 

 allocating responsibility for issues which fall between more than one 
Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

 allocating, in consultation with the Chair/Vice-Chair,  urgent issues 

[...]
in 
this report.   

Page 26



 

29. There are no known risks, associated with the recommendation in this 
report. 

 
 Recommendations 

30. Members are asked note the contents of this report and the specific 
remits of the individual Policy & Scrutiny Committees. 

Reason: To inform Members of scrutiny arrangements 
 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Ext. 2063 
 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 
Ext 1004 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 17 April 2015 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  N/A 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economic Development & Transport Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report of Assistant Director Governance and ICT 

17 June 2015 

 
Scrutiny Arrangements Around Make it York  

Summary 

1. This report provides members of the Economic Development & 
Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee (EDTPSC) with information on 
the role of this Committee in scrutinising Make it York (MiY), given that 
the Make it York Shareholder Committee holds a scrutiny responsibility 
for the organisation. 

 Background 

2. In early November 2013, the former Cabinet agreed to pursue the 
development of a new agency to deliver the marketing, tourism, cultural 
and business development agendas for the city of York with the aims: 
  

 To deliver greater inward investment, and thus market share, for 
York in its key growth sectors, including those sub-sectors in 
which the city has a strength of assets, particularly life science-
related industries, high-tech industries and business services;  

 To increase the value of the visitor economy through promoting 
innovation and higher quality in the existing offer and 
encouraging high value visitor economy investment;  

 To achieve a stronger coordination and promotion of the city’s 
profile and cultural offering underpinning that profile.  

3. This new organisation – Make it York – and Commissioning Agreement 
went live in April 2015. 

 

Page 29 Agenda Item 5



 

4. In late March 2015 the former Economic & City Development Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee  (ECDOSC)  held an additional committee 
meeting to discuss the Commissioning Agreement for Make it York prior 
to the organisation going live. 

5. Members questioned whether the ECDOSC remit might change due to 
the Shareholder Committee’s role in scrutinising Make it York. The 
Shareholder Committee Chair was happy to take on the role of scrutiny 
of Make it York, but felt there could be a significant overlap with the 
work of scrutiny committees. 

6. The Committee resolved “That a report be produced for the June 
meeting detailing the continuing role of the Economic and City 
Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee in scrutinising Make it 
York, taking into account the role of the Shareholder Committee” in 
order to clarify the roles of the Scrutiny Committee and the Make it York 
Shareholder Committee. 

Make it York – Respective Roles 

7. The Executive 
 
Takes important decisions concerning the company including: 

 The appointment and dismissal of Directors 

 Undertaking borrowing and loans 

 Allocating funding to the company 

 Agreeing the service level agreement with the company 

 Making any changes to the nature of the company 

 
8. Shareholder Committee 
 

 Influences the Make it York board of directors on the direction of 
travel of Make it York 

 Scrutinises the performance and operation of Make it York 

 Influences the appointment of directors including pay packages 

 Makes recommendations to the Make it York board on operation 
of the company where appropriate 

 Communicates the practical application of the Council’s priorities 
to the Board and how the Company is able to contribute to them 
being attained 

Page 30



 

 Reports to the Executive on the above issues where appropriate 
 

9. Economic Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Like all scrutiny boards EDTPSC may: 
 

 Review any issue that it considers appropriate:  Topics may be in 
the areas in which Make it York operates and focus on the 
strategic outcomes that Make it York is pursuing in those areas.  
Where EDTPSC selects a subject area to scrutinise that is in the 
remit of MiY then MiY will provide representation. 

 Identify aspects of the Council’s operation and delivery of 
services, and/or those of the Council's statutory partners, 
suitable for efficiency reviews.  EDTPSC may wish to do this by: 

o Scrutinising the Company’s annual business plan including 
capital and revenue plans which are approved by the 
shareholders.  

o Scrutinise how control of the Company is exercised on a 
strategic basis to complement the Council’s objectives. 

o Seeking reassurance that the 20% Teckal threshold is 
maintained. 

 

Options & Analysis  

10. This report is provided for information only.  
 

Council Plan 
 
11. The delivery of Make it York relates to the Creating Jobs and Growing 

the Economy priority in the Council Plan 2011-2015. 
 
 Implications and Risks 

12. There are no implications or risks associated with this report. 

 Recommendation 

13. That the Committee note the contents of this report. 

 Reason: To inform the Committee of the respective roles of the 
Executive, the Shareholder Committee and EDTPSC in relation to Make 
it York. 

Page 31



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance and ICT 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 

Report Approved 
 

Date 04/06/2015 
 

 

 
Wards Affected:   

All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
  

Page 32

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


Economic Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Plan 201
[...]
and Scrutiny Committee

	4 Arrangements for Overview & Scrutiny in York
	5 Make it York
	6 Work Plan 2015-16
	York Economic Strategy Possible Scrutiny Topic Circulated at Meeting




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic Development and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 17 June 2015 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), N Barnes, 
D Myers, Rawlings, Gates, D'Agorne (Vice-
Chair) and Fenton (Substitute for Councillor 
Cullwick) 

Apologies Councillor Cullwick   

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asking to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 
5 (Make it York) as he was a member of the Make it York 
Shareholder Committee. 
 
No other interests were declared. 

 
2. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meetings of the Economic 

and City Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 11 March and 27 March 2015 be signed and 
approved as a correct record. 

 
In relation to Minute Item 63 (Make it York Commissioning 
Agreement) on 27 March 2015 Councillor Fenton asked if the 
recommendations had been forwarded on and if a response had 
been received from the Cabinet Leader. The Scrutiny Officer 
confirmed that they had been sent immediately following the 
meeting and that no response had been received. 

 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 



 

 

4. Arrangements for Overview & Scrutiny in York  
 
Members received a report which highlighted the Council’s 
arrangements for the provision of the scrutiny function, the 
resources that supported it, and the current terms of reference of all 
the scrutiny and policy committees. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer gave some background to the Committee about 
the proposed upcoming changes to the terms of references to the 
scrutiny committees. He explained that there were some of the 
areas previously covered by the committee, such as carbon 
reduction, which might not fit with the new title of the committee. The 
Chair explained that the main focus of the Committee would be on 
Economic Development. 
 
Resolved:  That the report and specific remits of the individual Policy 

& Scrutiny Committees be noted. 
 
Reason:     To inform Members of scrutiny arrangements. 

 
 

5. Make it York  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with information 
on their role in scrutinising Make it York.  
 
Further information on the governance arrangements of the 
company was given to the Committee by the Assistant Director for 
Strategic Planning and Transport.  
 
It was confirmed that Make it York was a Teckal company, and was 
wholly owned by the Council, through its Board of Directors. It 
provided no less than 80% of its work to public sector clients and 
20% to private sector clients. 
 
Steve Brown, the Managing Director from Make it York attended the 
meeting to introduce the company to Members and answer any 
questions that they might have had. 

 
He informed the Committee how the company had been legally 
formed on 2 April and had brought together six parts; Visit York, 
Science City York, City Centre Management, Festivals, Inward 
Investment, Business Support. Make it York received revenue from 
the Council which represented approximately 25% of its turnover. 



 

 

Other funding came from Visit York, sponsorship and running 
markets. However the revenue from the Council’s funding would 
only be guaranteed for three years. 
 
It was also noted that Make it York’s meetings were quarterly, with 
four public and private meetings and an AGM.   
 
Regarding the Farmers’ Market, Make it York were aware of feelings 
over the location of the market and the competition between other 
traders. Therefore, a proactive marketing strategy would be carried 
out to attract traders in from outside York. 
 
In response to a question from a Member about Make it York being 
a strong brand, it was hoped that Visit York and Science City York 
would continue to gain brand recognition and for Make it York to 
become an umbrella brand. It was confirmed that the Visit York 
name would continue on its own as it had a tradition of operating 
further outside of the city centre. 
 
The Chair thanked Steve Brown for attending the meeting and 
answering Members’ questions. 
 
Resolved: That the report and information presented be noted. 
 
Reason:  To inform the Committee of the respective roles of the 

Executive, the Shareholder Committee and EDTPSC in 
relation to Make it York. 

 
 

6. Work Plan 2015-16  
 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Plan for the municipal 
year. 
 
Discussion took place on the scheduled Executive Member 
Attendances. The Scrutiny Officer explained that given that the remit 
of the Committee had now altered, this meant that Members could 
invite four Executive Members to ask them about their priorities. 
 
It was suggested that the Executive Member for Environment might 
be better suited to attend September’s meeting when an item on Air 
Quality was on the agenda. One Member suggested that it be useful 
for the Committee, if Executive Members were given a standard 
template as to what was expected in their presentation. 



 

 

 
One Member asked whether the minutes of the Make it York 
Shareholder Committee could be shared and if they were reported 
to Full Council. It was suggested that as the minutes could contain 
commercially sensitive information that a verbal update might be the 
best way of reporting this to the Committee. 
 
Officers presented an outline paper on a potential scrutiny topic on 
York’s Economic Strategy. They explained how the Economic 
Strategy was not set by the Council, but was set in conjunction with 
the business community and was a five year plan. They added that 
they would present a more detailed paper at the next meeting. 
 
Following a question on the iTravel initiative from a Member, it was 
agreed that a situation report in iTravel be prepared for the 
September meeting. A short presentation could be given by Officers 
on iTravel, once a bid to the Local Sustainable Transport Fund had 
been submitted. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted and the following  

amendments be made; 
 

 That the attendance of the Executive Member for Environment be 
moved to the September meeting. 

 

 That a verbal update be given on the Shareholder Committee 
meetings. 

 

 That a further paper on the York Economic Strategy be considered at 
the July meeting. 

 

 A presentation on iTravel and sustainable transport be given at the 
September meeting. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 

Councillor I Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 


